g ’ )
Vo Aeben t{'fﬂfﬁ YA

IGEMBE SOUTH CONSTITUENCY
IEBC No. 051
NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCY DEVELOPMENT FUND
PROJECT PROPOSALS
2023/2024 FINANCIAL YEAR

SUBMITTED IN

JANUARY 2024
» N Page 1 of 25
:Jt:l:];“f'-"&aqc ..... M WA l": ............ Signaturce?. .. Date. .l?-'!l.b..‘. ! 202y

Chairperson

T TR S IR S QAN A I Signature, . (}]{PQL ........................ Date.. L. ,'.Ql,l 2L0LY



MINUTES OF THE NG-CDFC MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY.10TH JANUARY,2024 AT THE NG-CD]
IGEMBE SOUTIH OFFICE BOARDROOM, MAUA AT 10:30 AM
PRESENT

' 8/No. | Name [ Gender [ Category Ward Designation
' | |
1l I Lucy Nkoroi Mwarabua !| Female Female Adult | Maua o Chairperson
| |
| 2 | Isaac Mutwiri Mugambi ] Male Male Adult | Kanuni Secretary
! l | Sy o |yt ) Pt
| & :_]cscc Mbuthia | Male FAM Igembe South FAM
| , n— ' I —— P
| 4 - Ndubi Samucel Mwirigi 1 Malc Malc Youth Athiru Gaiti Member
0 - Purity Ntinyari Female Female Youth Athiru Gaiti Member
6 | Romano Ntongondu M'Ituriu | Male PWD | Maua " Member
|
V7 } Merey Muthoni Kimathi Female Constituency Antubochiu Member
Office
| : i - e
| 8 - Richard Koome Mugaa Male Constituency Akachiu Member
' : Office
9 | Noah TonuiKibet [ Male | DCC Igembe South Member
| |
2 | = T e et i Aot s M| i
10| Eva Kendi Kinyua - Female i Co-opted Akachiu Member
' :
' i I | S 1
IN ATTENDANCE BY INVITATION - o
' Name ' Gender Category | Ward
| i e | ST
o CHenry Mugambi Il Male Sub county Acc Igembe South
R ‘ S S —_—
2 - Wintred Mukiri Female Sub Country Works | Igembe South
‘ Officer
!
3 : Abdi Godana Male Sub County Director *lgcmbc'S_E)Il_l_h_ o
I | of Education
Page 2 of 25
Secretary
Name ....... Date. |°I ol I 2024
Chairperson

Name...coveiis \’L‘\Q—Lt L IODRDY ...Signature.. m_, ....................... Date. \D\Q’dlbl‘f



Agendas
1. Preliminaries
Reading and confirmation of previous meceting minutes
Matters Arising
4. Declaration of interest
9. Ongoing Project
6. Junior Sccondary School Projects
7. Approval of the Re-aligned FY 2023-2024 Projects Proposal.
3. Payments
9. AOB and adjournment

MIN NGCDF IS 01/10/01/2023 PRELIMINARIES

The mecting commenced at 10:30 AM by the chairperson by requesting Richard Koome to lead with prayers. The Public
Works Officer was introduced and welcomed to the meeting by the chairperson who briefed members that the PWC
was invited by FAM fo confirm the cost estimates of the proposal items. Members also approved the agenda of the day
without amendments.

MIN NGCDF IS 02 /10/01/202.3: READING AND CONFRIMATION OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

N

-
v

The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed by the members as read out by the secretary proposed by Merc
Kimathi and seconded by Sammy Ndubi as the true record of the previous meeting deliberations.

MIN NGCDF IS 03 /10/01/2023: MATTERS ARISING

1. It was reported by FAM that the authority to open the Igembe South Deposit Account has been granted b
the Ministry of The National Treasury and Economic Planning and that the account will be opencc
mumediately.

11. It was discussed that the NG CDYC-guided process of bursary application was successfully conducted acros.

all five wards. After a lengthy deliberation, it was also resolved that the Bursary Application Vetting Clerk:
and the Data Entry Clerks to the bursary be regarded as a key component of the Constituency Bursary Vettiiis
Committee and be remuncrated at a reimbursement rate of Ksh1000 per day.

MIN NGCDF IS 04 /10/01/2023: DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

No member declared a conflict of interest on the items to be discussed.

MIN NGCDF IS 05 /10/01/2023: ON-GOING PROJECTS

The NG-CDF committee was prioritizing and allocating the funds for the projects, the FAM reminded the Committee
always give priority to any ongoing Projects. After the analysis they were happy to note that they had no any ongoing
Page 3 of 25

. Ll » t
Seereiary {._S Qac Mq (n Signalurc.ﬁﬂ ...... Date. { D.] 0l {’202!{

T IO TN i Lo eGSR B L [ &g hogl e

Chairperson
Namc.r.l ........... L IVKDROY.............. Signature.. Qg@iL ....................... Date. \ 9.\9‘.\1“”



Project. They all agreed to allocate the funds o the new projects.

MIN NGCDF IS 06 /10/01/2023: JUNIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL MATCHING INFRASTRUCTURE.

Members also discussed and unanimously upheld the committee’s earlier approval regarding circular RE; NG-CDFB
CEO/MOE/VOL 1(046) dated 16" October,2023 requiring the NG CDFC to Maltch Ksh 12,298,533 in th
mfrastructure development for junior Sccondary Schools within Igembe South. The under-listed projects as prioritize,
for tundme under the ISS matching projects were upheld

i.)The NG CDFC Malching Projects

; | JUNIOR SECONDARY SCHOOLS MATCHING |
Amung enti Primary - Construction to completion of a 45-student capacity 5,000,000.00
1 School Science Laboratory. - - New
R Primary School Construction to completion of 2 classrooms at 3,250,000.00
| Kshs.3,000.000 and purchase & delivery of 50
2 | | chairs with 50 lockers at Kshs.250,000. | New
| Kilalal Primary | Construction 1o completion of 2 classrooms at 3,200,000.00
| ' School | Kshs.3,000,000 and purchase & delivery of 40
3 - chairs with 40 lockers at Kshs.200,000. New
' Kiguma Curi Primary | Construction of a classroom up to roofing level. i.c. 301,467.00
School construction of the sub-structure, superstructure
- and roofing of vne classroom
' " Already allocated some funds from MOE JSS for
A . completion activitiecs New
Kilil: Primary School | Construction (o completion of a two-classroom 3,200,000.00 '
block @ 3,000,000 and purchase and delivery of 40
5 ' chairs with 10 lockers @ Ksh200,000 e New
15451467 |
ii.)MOE Matching Projects
|JUNIOR SECONDARY SCHOOLS MATCHING [
 Kieumia Ciiri Completion of a classroom by the 748,533.00 h
rim oy School ‘ imstallation of doors and windows, internal
- and external finishes, plastering and }
l | painting at Kshs.598,533 and purchase _ | New
Page 4 of 25

Date. ]D\ (o]} ‘QOD'"'F'

Chairperson

Nume.. ... Cluesl Oeesl Signuturc..(‘.}'@gﬁ-‘m ....................... Dalc..\?l‘?ﬁ‘.\’u‘h’l‘“f‘



1 ] . v ol ¥ i
L and delivery of 30 chanes with 30 lockers al

(o Kshs, 150,000
. Already allocated some tunds trom ng-cdf
JSS upto rooting level

Akui Primary Construction to completion of 2 elassrooms

| School Cat Kshs, 3,000,000 and purchase & delivery 3,250,000,00
' Lor 50 chairs with 5O Tockers al
2 \ - Rshs. 250,000, New
| | Tiiva Primary | Construction to completion of o elassroom al

|
E School Kshs, 1,500,000 and purchase & delivery of [LGHO,000.00
14 30 chairs with 80 Lockers at Kshs, 150,000, New
| ' Kathima Primary | construction to completion of a classroom at
| School % Kshs, 1,500,000 and purchase & delivery of | 1660,000,00
|

5 | 30 chairs with 30 lockers at Kshs, 150,000, New
Antubochiu CConstruction o completion of 2 classrooms
- Primury School | at Kshs. 3,000,000 and purchase Xdelivery | 83,300,000.00
| | of GO chairs with GO lockers at
6 | C | Kshs.300,000. New
! | Kicgoi Primary I Construction to completion of a classroom al I
| School ‘ Kshs. 1,500,000 and purchase & delivery of 1,700,000.00
7] 40 chairs with 10 lockers at Kshs. 200,000, New
|
12,298,533

MIN NGCDF IS 07 /10/01/2023: APPROVAL OF RE-ALIGNED FY 2023-2024 PROJECTS FPROPOSAL,

Members as guided by the FAM discussed at Length the Circular on Re-alignment of Constituencies Project Proposa
for FY 2023/2024 RE:NG CDFB/CEO/NG CDF CIRCULARS/VOLIOS5) and unanimously approved the hst o
proposed projects below for the FY 2028-202:4. A resolution that FAM submit the list to the NG CDEB tor consideration
wits also unanimously done as proposed by Merey Kimathi and Seconded by Sammy Nddubi,

£ EY 20252024 Project Proposal.

Members approved the list of the projects below. Members also noted that the allocation for compensation of employee
m the project proposal was less than the FY 20238 2024 Excel salavies and gratuity annexes becanse there was a balanc,
tor compensiation of employees as of SO™ June 20238,

Page S ol 24

Secretary ‘
Name ....... &aac, ... 1Y ‘ . ufdn Signature.. .....I)ulc‘.‘[l.a. ol lem‘f
Chairperson

NG o5 vaess \.-.-"-‘\Q—\ll\’\-ﬁ'?{?—ol‘\‘umnluwmm ..... l)mu.\t)\k\\‘.l Ly



APPROVED ACTIVITIES
PROJECT ACTIVITIES
|

|
ADMINISTRATION AND RECURRENI

NAME OF THE
PROJECT

contractual
Employees L1 stafl

{ Payment of staff house
allowianees o L1 stalf

Iouse
Allowanees

Payment of ‘Transpord
Allowances to T statt

Transport
Allowances

Leave Allowances
to 11 stalr

Payment of Gratuity (o 11
statl

Gratuly
Foontractual
:r Limployees
| NSS¥ Employcer Contribution to
NSSEtor 11 statt

1

! Artordable

’ Housimmg

| l‘\'\‘L‘lL‘P!llL‘l]i

l |.L‘\-"\'

[ Catering Services

[ (Receptions)

CAccommuodation,

L Gitts, Foods and

~Drinks |

I.\..ummmd;ltmn- _

Domestic 'I'ravel ’ domestic travel
|

Employer Contribution to
Affordable Housing
Payment of catering services

Lunch reimbursements gifts,
food and drinks

! Payment of maintenance of
bualdings and -~ building ot butldings- Non-
stations - non-- Fresidential

| residential e

CMamitenanee of

Secretary
Name .......

Chairperson

Name. ....ovene Laoad  MDweRo) Signulurc..dy(gm_\_x

Payment of stafts” salaries tor

Payment of lcave Allowances

Development Levy for 11 staff

- (Receptions) Accommodations,

Payment of accommodation on

ORIGINAL CUMULA AMOUNT | STATUS
cosT TIVE ALLOCATE
ESTIMATE ALLOCATI
ON
New
2,500,000.0 2,500,000.0
N 0 N -
- New
1 80,000.00 180,000.00
New
200,000.00 200,000.00 !
New
650,000.00 50,000.00
New
700,000.00 700,000.00
New
142,560.00 142,560.00
[ New
65,000.00 65,000.00
T = ‘New
500,000.00 500,000.00
| |
{ . 1 _
| New
[ 400,000.00 400,000.00 ‘
S s — I New
350,000.00 350,000.00
| |
|
Page 6 of 25
................ pae. 101 91 ) R024¢

LLWSignature..,.

Date.. 10 lD.\\lM'




S/N
0.

NAME OF THE
FROJECT

Aotor Vehuele

lnsirance

CRefined Fuels
and Habricants
for transport

f supplics and
Accessaries for
Computers and

_ Printers
NG-CDFC

1o g
Allowances

Yobal 3
Postal and

Courior Services

Sccretary
Name ......- .

Chairperson
NaMe o

AKX\ S S VAVIo Tol By

APFROVED ACTIVITIES
FROJECT ACTIVITIES

Paviment of insurance for
Fovota Land eruser GRKB 621R

Pavment of refined fuels and

lubricants tor GRB 62 1R and
OITICE generator

Purchase of Supplics of
stationery and accessories for

computers and printers an

Favment of NG CDRC
allowances

Favment of Postal and Courier
Services

ORIGINAL
COST
ESTIMATE

' CUMULA
ALLOCATI

AMOUNT | STATUS |

ALLOCATED

- New
| 270.000.Q0 270,000.00
| Tl I I
- New
830.000.00 | 850,000.00
| _ | New
A00,000.00 | 400,000.00 |
; |
- %
. - New
1,488,000.0 | 1,488,000.0
d o S - Q -
New
204.148.00 | 204,148.00
8 e b o P e

Page 7 of 25

........................ Date..| .0.[91. l'?.Dll,L



' S/N

NAME OF THE
PROJECT

and Equipment

Office Furniture

APPROVED ACTIVITIES
PROJECT ACTIVITIES

Purchase And Supply Of Various
Office Furniture And

Equipment -“I'wo Executive Office
Desk With Lockable Pedestal And
Side Wooden Cabmet fa

Kshs. 180,000, T'wo Office Desk
With 3 Lockable Drawers o
Kshs, 70,000, T'wo 4 Scaler
Chrome Reception Chair With
Leather Finishfa Kshs. 80,000,
Two Executive Char

Kshs. 70,000, T'wo Scmi Executive
Tables @ Kshs, 90,000, T'welve
Client Chairs Kshs, 114,000, Five
Semi Executive Chairs

Kshs. 100,000, Sixty Office Blinds
fe Kshs. 288,000, Twelve
Bourdroom Chanrs fu
Kshs.240,000, One Boardroom
Round Table @ Kshs. 180,000,
One Coffee Table /@ Kshs, 30,000
One Antique Coffee Sota Five
Seater (@ Kshs. 130,000, Red
Carpet Medium Density (@
Kshs.200,000, Four Desktop
(Core 17 Ao With 8 GBI RAM and
512 Ssd Bighth Generation) @
Kshs. 520,000,

ORIGINAI
COST
ESTIMATE

2,122,000.0
0

| cuMuLA

ALLOCATI
ON_

| AMOUNT
ALLOCATED

STATUS

2,122,000.0
0

New

Maintenance

Vehicele

Sub Total

| NG CDFC
| Allowances

|

Secretary
Name

Chairperson

Expenses-Motor

|
|

'Mohft'i‘dxiﬂ_d'mn' D EVALUATION ACTIVITIES

—_—

......................

Payment of Maintenance
Expenses-Motor vehicle-for

“Toyota Land cruiser GKB 621R

Payment of NG-CDIC
Allowances for 12 people

100,000.00

100,000.00

New

10,521,708.
00

10,521,708.
00

10

1,368,888.0

1,368,888.0

New

0

......................

Page 8 of 25

¢
mud"/o' ’?: s ..Signutumm.ﬂaw. N 0|0' l 201'*

Name.......... }-S5CM. L WKOROL Signalurc.@&‘.ﬁﬁL

Date. f\‘).\??\}lﬁ'l%




S/N | NAMEOFTHE | APPROVED ACTIVITIES ORIGINAL | CUMULA | AMOUNT | STATUS |
0. PROJECT PROJECT ACTIVITIES COSsT TIVE ALLOCATED
ESTIMATE ALLOCATI
Advertising Payment of advertising, - New
Awareness and awarcness and publicity 298,039.00 298,039.00
publicily campaigns cxpenses al Ksh
campaigns 200,000 including the
purchasc of NG-CDFCs and
NG CDIC's staffs branded
- _| uniforms at Ksh 98,039
Catering Services | Payment of calering services = New
(Receptions) (Receptions) Accommodations, | 405,927.00 405,927.00
Accommodation, | gifts and drinks during i
Gifts, Foods and training excreises '
|l)rinks R o S
l Accommodation | Payment of accommodation = New
Allowances allowances during NG-CDFC | 800,000.00 800,000.00 _
. . |lraining R —t ]
Maintenance Payment of maintcnance - New
Expenses- Motor | Expenses CDFC Motor vehicles | 100,000.00 100,000.00
| Vehicle GKB 62 1R and Motorcycles
o |GKASS2N |
Refined Fuels and | Payment of refined fuels and > New
Lubricants for lubricants for GKB 62 1R and 500,000.00 500,000.00
fransport office gencrator
Remuneration of | Payment of instructors and - New
instructors and contract-basced Training 500,000.00 500,000.00 !
contract-based services i
I'raining services |
Accommodation- | Payment of accommodation . New |
Domestic Travel | and allowances during 738,000.00 738,000.00
| training or capacity building
i of the NG CDFC and technical
officers, PMCs and other
stakcholders on various NG
] CDF-related issucs B
~ | Daily Subsistence | Payment of daily subsistence - New
| Allowance allowances 300,000.00 300,000.00
, !
| s Page 9 of 25
Sceretar ¥ i
Name y‘\Sd“MWﬁ-""- ....... Signatuw@-f)awu‘--gl QI’Q.U'IJ-[-

Chairperson

Name........... \.—.&-\QE*M\ADQO1 .......Signalurc..mm

........................

Date.. oo\ P02y



Secretary
Name .. ..

Chairperson
Name. e

_| trophics for awards (Ksh

by; -Hiring Public addresses,

Refreshments and meals (Ksh
300,000), Purchase of

Tents and scats (Ksh 300,000),

......................

........................

Page 10 of 25

Date.. (DJ D‘ 3 {QO.‘U?"

Date. \ olot }T?—“"?-}L

'S/N | NAMEOFTHE | APPROVED ACTIVITIES ORIGINAL | CUMULA | AMOUNT | STATUS
i O, PROJECT PROJECT ACTIVITIES COST TIVE ALLOCATED
ESTIMATE ALLOCATI
ON o
| subTotal - 5,010,854
- 5,010,854 ]
EMERGENCY RESERVE _ -
Emcergency To cater for any unforeseen = - New
Reserve occurrences in the 9,229,5669.0 2 69.0
conslituency during the 0 0
- | financial ycar
BURSARY AND SOCIAL SECURITY PROGRAM
Bursary Payment of bursary to needy - New
Secondary students in sccondary schools | 41,500,000. 41,500,000.
Schools o o 00 00
Bursary Tertiary | Payment of bursary to needy - New
Institutions students in Tertiary schools 16,075,566. 16,075,566.
I - |00 00 -
Bursary Special Payment of bursary (o needy - New
1 Institutions students in special schools 500,000.00 500,000.00
|
NG CDF Social Provision of annual medical # New
Security insurance cover for 500 3,000,000.0 3,000,000.0
Programs vulnerable familics including | 0 0
Orphans and Vulnerable
Children (OVCs), poor older
persons, Persons with
Disabilities (PWDs) and
destitute families in
partnership with NIIIF as shall
| be identificd within the
| | Constituency.
, ‘ Constituency Facilitate the activities of - New
! ! Education Day conslituency Education Day 950,000.00 950,000.00




|
CLIMATE CHANGE AND
! | Thaicu Day

| Sccondary School

?

NAME OF THE
PROJECT

Sub Total

APPROVED ACTIVITIES
| PROJECT ACTIVITIES

ORIGINAL
cosT
ESTIMATE

CUMULA

ALLOCATI
ON

AMOUNT
ALLOCATED

STATUS

150,000), Cerlificates and
printing (Ksh 100,000) and
Transport Logistics (Ksh
| 100,000)

|
N (Y PR .
MITIGATION ACTIVITIES
Purchase and delivery of a
10,000 litres waler tank at
Ksh 105,000, construction to
completion of a tank basc at
KshG5,000 purchase and
installation of water gutters
@Ksh71,000 and supply,
delivery, planting and
nurturing of 30 indigenous
trec scedlings at Kshs. 15,000

62,025,566.
00

62,025,566.
00

256,000.00

256,000.00

New

LE{BH Day

Secondary School

Purchasc and dcelivery of a
10,000 litres water tank at
Ksh 105,000, construction to
completion of a tank base at
Ksh65,000 purchase and
installation of water gutters
@Ksh71,000 and supply,
delivery, planting and
nurturing of 30 indigenous
tree scedlings at Kshs. 15,000

256,000.00

256,000.00

New

' School

i
|
|
1
1
|

Secretary
Name

Chairperson

Name. . WD OWORDY L Signature.. Q@QL_

| Amunju Primary

Purchasc and dclivery of a
10,000 litres water tank at
Ksh 105,000, construction to
completion of a tank base at
Ksh65,000 purchase and
installation of water gutters
@Ksh71,000 and supply,
delivery, planting and

256,000.00

256,000.00

|
|
|
|

New

Signature...

Page 11 0of 25

Date.A 0ot [xo2f




S/N | NAME OF THE
0. PROJECT

' APPROVED ACTIVITIES
PROJECT ACTIVITIES

nurturing of 30 indigenous
- tree seedlings at Kshs. 15,000

| Kithanga Primary [ Purchase and delivery of a

| School

1 . '
Fhubai Primary

i School

1

Gitura Primary
School

!
: nurturing of 30 indigenous

tree seedlings at Kshs. 15,000

Secretary

Name ....... 82 aa(—-

Chairperson
Name .

F 10,000 litres water tank at

| Ksh105,000, construction to
completion of a tank base at

- Ksh65,000 purchase and
mstallation of water guiters
@Ksh71,000 and supply,
delivery, planting and
Cnurturiag of 30 adigenous
tree seedlmgs at Kshs. 15,000
Purchase and delivery of a
10,000 litres water tank at
Ksh 105,000, construction to
completion of a tank base al
Ksh635,000 purchase and

i installation of water gutters
@Ksh71,000 and supply,
delivery, planting and
nurturing of 30 indigenous
tree seedlings at Kshs. 15.000

| ORIGINAL

COST
ESTIMATE

CUMULA

ALLOCATI
ON

AMOUNT
ALLOCATED

STATUS

| 256,000.00

256,000.00

New

r

]
£)]
[=p]

,000.00

256,000.00

- _ :
| Purchase and delivery of a

[ 10,000 litres water tank at

| Ksh105,000, construction to
I completion of a tank base at
i Ksh63,000 purchase and

1 installation of watcer gutters

L (@Ksh71,000 and supply,

|r delivery, planting and

256,000.00

256,000.00

LA OKDRD ,........Signuturc..d}f@L

e
MU’*”OI" ....... Signature. ..

Page 12 of 25

Date. ]'O\‘O[ Z lQDl’f




1

NAMEOFTHE

PROJECT

Giika Primary

School

Nkiene Primary
School

Luluma Primary
school

Sub Total

APPROVED ACTIVITIES
PROJECT ACTIVITIES

Purchasc and delivery of a
10,000 litres water tank at
Ksh 105,000, construction to
complction of a tank basc at

t Ksh65,000 purchase and

installation of waler gutters
(@Ksh7 1,000 and supply,
delivery, planting and
nurturing of 30 indigenous

tree seedlings at Kshs. 15,000

Purchase and delivery of a
10,000 litres walter tank at
Ksh 105,000, construction to
completion of a tank base al
Ksh65,000 purchase and
installation of water gutters
@Ksh71,000 and supply,
delivery, planting and
nurturing of 30 indigenous
tree scedlings at Kshs. 15,000

ORIGINAL
COST
ESTIMATE

CUMULA

ALLOCATI
ON

AMOUNT
ALLOCATED

STATUS

256,000.00

256,000.00

New

256,000.00

256,000.00

New

Purchasc and dcelivery of a
10,000 litres water tank at
Ksh 105,000, construction to
completion of a tank basc at
Ksh65,000 and purchasc and
installation of water guflers
@Ksh7 1,000 and supply,
delivery, planting and
nurturing of 30 indigenous

| tree seedlings at Kshs. 15,000

256,000.00

256,000.00

New

PRIMARY SCHOOL PROJECTS

Seeretary
Name
C'hairperson
Name

....................... MR

'
ml&’f“}“‘t ...... Signature?”..

2,304,000.0
0

)

.........Signalurc.,.m_. ........................

2,304,000.0
0

Page 13 of 25

Date. {Q[ 0', QO”’*’




S/N | NAME OF THE

0.

' PROJECT

School

School

Murua Primary
School

Thaicu I‘l'inﬁu:_i,r
ll School

Antuambun
Primary School

Antubankui
Primary School

Secretary
Namg

| APPROVED ACTIVITIES

Kibilaku Primary

Kisimani Primary

lCaac Mupon

................................................

| PROJECT ACTIVITIES

0.12 Hectares of land
inclusive of processing of title
deed

| Attached are the land
valuation report, copies of the
land search and the title deed.
Landscaping of the school
playing ground to 60 by 70

- metres by grading, Leveling,
Ccompacting and planting of

| Qrasses.

Construction fo completion of
- a two-classroom block

W3,000,000 and purchase
Cand delivery of 40 chairs with

| 40 lockers @ Ksh200,000

| Construction to completion of
[ ten door pit latrines with two

chambers reserved for Persons

| Living with Disability _
| Construction to completion of
| ten door pit latrines with two

Living with Disability

1 One off purchase purchase of

| 0.154 Hectares of lund
inclusive of processing of title

deed

Attached are the land
| valuation report, copies of the
' land search and the title deed.

One off purchase purchase of

chambers reserved for Persons

Antubankui Primary School is
an already established school

- | ORIGINAL |[CUMULA | AMOUNT | STATUS |
CcosT TIVE ALLOCATED
ESTIMATE ALLOCATI

ON L
= New
| 2,000,000.0 2,000,000.0
0 0
= & n New
1,018,646.0 1,018,646.0
0 0
SR S i
3,200,000.0 3,200,000.0
Q) 0
— g
1,600,000.0 1,600,000.0
0 | 0
SV » e
1,600,000.0 1,600,000.0
0 0
A | New
2,000,000.0 2,000,000.0 |
0 0 |
|
t
.*
|
|
!r
Page 14 of 25



PROJECT

SubTotal

Amung'enti
Primary School

' Riigi Primary
School

|
school

| Kilalai Primary

' APPROVED ACTIVITIES

PROJECT ACTIVITIES

and the purchase of land is |

meant to facilitate expansion.
We  have
registration letter from Sub
County Direclor of Education
confirming that the school was
registered on 24™ February,
2015.

Construction to completion of
a 45-student capacily Science
Laboratory.

Construction to complction of

2 classrooms al

| Kshs.3,000,000 and purchase

& delivery of 60O chairs with
60 lockers at Kshs.300,000.

JUNIOR SECONDARY SCHOOLS PROJECTS TO BE FUNDED BY NG-CDF

‘Construction to completion of
2 classrooms al
Kshs. 3,000,000 and purchase

| & delivery of 40 chairs with
| 40 lockers at Kshs.200,000.

Kiguma Ciiri
' Primary School

l

. Kilili Primary

Construction fo completion of |

Construction of a classroom
up to roofing level. iLe.
construction of the sub-
structure, superstructure and
roofing of one classroom

Already allocated some funds
from MOLE JSS for completion
activities

ORIGINAL | CUMULA AMOUNT | STATUS
COST TIVE ALLOCATED
ESTIMATE ALLOCATI
— ON .
attached a
11,418,646 11,418,646.
00 -
ction of - New
5,000,000.0 5,000,000.0
(] 0
- New
3,300,000.0 3,300,000.0
0 0
- New B
3,200,000.0 3,200,000.0
0 0
= i New
1,500,000.0 901,467.00 |
) |
|
i
| |
# L New

Secretary
Name ......

Chairperson

Name.......... \-EN ..I\.)f\{\‘}ﬂ).\..............Signamrc..d@.@)

Page 15 of 25

pate) 0] 01 [2 024

..........



i

S/N
0.

PROJECT

|
: School

! SubTotal |
| SECONDARY SCHOOL PROJECTS

| Kirindine Day

NAME OF THE

I Secondary School

APPROVED ACTIVITIES

PROJECT ACTIVITIES

| a two-classroom block
@3,000,000 and purchasc
and delivery of 10 chairs with
140 lockers (@ Ksh200,000

First Phasc construction of a
1500-student capacity multi-
purpose hall with a Kitchen,
store, washrooms and three

- offices. Substructures,
superstructure R.C. Frame,
Superstructure walling and
roofing. The NG CDFC
undertakes to fund the second
phase of Ksh 12,000,000 to

- completion in the FY
2024/2025 proposal

. Attached is the BQ

CUMULA

ALLOCATI
ON

AMOUNT
ALLOCATED

'3,200,000.0
0

3,200,000.0 |

0

15,451,467

15,451,467

STATUS

24,000,000.
00

12,000,000.
00

New

Maua Girls

L SO

Secretary
Name .

Chairperson

Name........... MASN KERDL Signature. .S o

Sccondary School

First phasce Construction of a
Storied building with 3
classrooms on the ground
floor and 3 classrooms on the
Ist Floor. i.c. Substructures,

| superstructure R.C, Frame
with slab, Supcrstructure
walling and installation of
doors and windows and
clectrical works.

The NG CDFC undertakes to
fund the second phase of Ksh
10,000,000 to completion in
the FY 2024/2025 proposal

Attached is the BQ and

J\( qgac mu’}w’”{' Signaturc.../&

20,000,000.
00

’

h -

10,000,000.
00

New

Datc.lb..\.t?.‘. ].73’1%




0. ‘ PROJECT

I

| [

" Sub Total

Mboone Day '

S/N | NAMEOFTHE | APPROVED ACTIVITIES

PROJECT ACTIVITIES
i
1‘ drawing
with a PLWD ramp, a

staffroom, washrooms, six
offices and a store on the

a computer room of 50-

| person capacity cach on the
- first floor. e, substructures,
superstructure R.C. Frame
with slab, Superstructure

I walling and installation of
Cdoors and windows and
finishes on the ground
tloor.1.¢.9,200,000 and

a 4Q cubic Melres septic

| tankf 800,000.

The NG CDFC undertakes to

' fund the second phase of Ksh
' 10,000,000 to completion in
| the FY 2024/2025 proposal

- Attached is the BQ and
- drawing.

| ORIGINAL

First phase Construction of a
Sccondary School | storied Administration Block

ground floor and a library and

construction to completion of

1 64,000,000. | -

CUMULA
| COST TIVE

| ESTIMATE ALLOCATI
[ _|ON

| |

I
|
|

‘ 20,000,000.
00

00 1

| 32,000,000.
00

AMOUNT
ALLOCATED

10,000,000. |
00 '.

STATUS |

"TERTIARY INSTITUTION

Secretary
Name ...

Chairperson
Name........ =

PROJECTS

T -5 8 27 _ .+~ .
Completion of fzembe South

Technical and Vocational
- College at Kindani by, -

| Electrical vittimgs and wiring |

\A—XQJ CUOROY .....Siglmlurc..m’éﬁ—.

l

| 10,000,000

kQQL . MM&/QW\- .‘.._‘Sigmuurc.{—m

1 10,000,000.

New

| 00

Page 17 of 25

.............. Date. l’UlDI ( Q‘W'LP

........................ Date. LD\Q \l’ZD’Lt}-



| /N | NAME OF THE [ APPROVED ACTIVITIES ORIGINAL CUMULA AMOUNT | STATUS
| O. PROJECT PROJECT ACTIVITIES COST TIVE ALLOCATED
[ ESTIMATE ALLOCATI
! . N . |1ON
" works, installation of doors, )
! mechanical/plumbing works,
f tiling and terrazzo works,
| | painting, firc fighting
| | installations and construction
| to a 40 cubic Metres septic
tanks. The Project was
. initiated by the Government of
.' Kenya through the Ministry of
Education and its estimated
cost is 57,520,412.00 ,
SECURITY PROJECTS .
! ‘Mulio Kiama 1 Onc off purchase purchase of | = New |
| Assistant County | 0.15 lectares of land 2,500,000.0 2,500,000.0 '
i Commissioner's | inclusive of processing of title | 0 0 !
office | deed '
. Attached are the land
. valuation report, copies of the
i e land search and the titledeed. | o
: Kanuni Chief Construction to completion of - New
| Office -roomed chier oftice (ksh 2,800,000.0 2,800,000.0 ;
' 2,300,000) and consiruction 0 0 1
to completion of 2 door pit |
latrine and a urinal with a |
: reservation of one chamber for :
Persons with disabilitics (Ksh ’
- 500,000) !
| Sub Total - |
| 5,400,000.0 5,400,000.0 .'
S N 0 0 '
| OTHER PROJECTS 1 |
‘ Constituency First phasc Construction of a - New ,
Innovation Hub | [00-person Constituency 7,500,000.0 3,000,000.0 i
| 4t Maua Chiefs | Innovation Hub comprising of | O 0 {

| camp ground.

Name ... \S qac... mwm ....... Signature?. .

Chairperson
Name

' one office, two stores, a library |

Page 18 of 25

Date. ]Q\ Ql IQO‘)""D"

LaaeSt . VKOROT. . Signature, Sl a0 S\ -



's/N | NAMEOFTHE | APPROVED ACTIVITIES | ORIGINAL |CUMULA | AMOUNT | STATUS
| 0. | PROJECT PROJECT ACTIVITIES CosT TIVE ALLOCATED
ESTIMATE | ALLOCATI
| ON

a computer lab and a Hall; -
1.¢. Substructure Works,
(Ksh1,977,200), Reinforeed
concrele frame and
superstructure walling with
roofing (Ksh 1,022,800),

The NG CDIC undertakes to
| fund the second phase of Ksh
| 4,500,000 to completion in
l the FY 2024/2025 proposal
B l Attached is the BQ e
Constituency First phase Construction of a * New
Innovation Hub | 100-person Constituency 7,500,000.0 3,000,000.0
| ai Kanuni Innovation Hub comprising of | O 0
I Assistant County | one office, two stores, a library
I Commissioner’s a computer lab and a Hall; - ‘
Qrtice ground. 1.c. Substructure Works, |
' (Ksh1,977,200), Reinforced *
|

| concrete frame and

‘ superstructurce walling with
l roofing (Ksh 1,022,800),
|

.!

The NG CDFC undertakes to
fund the second phase of Ksh
4,500,000 to completion in
the FY 2024/2025 proposal

| Attached is the BQ

f —— ERERE SRESNS e sl ot

“Constituency First phase Construction of a ’ “ i[ New
" Innovation Hub 100 persons  Constituency 7,500,000.0 3,000,000.0 |

at Antubochiu Innovation Iub comprising of | O 0
Chief’s ground | one office, two storcs, a library
! a computer lab and a Hall; -

1
|
.4
‘,r
!
1

| i.c. Substructure Works,

! (Ksh1,977,200), Reinforced

L - congrete frame and i
Page 19 of 25

Secretary

Name ........ M. QQC. i MWM - ....Signmurgf_m. ' ..Dzltc..lplg.‘. . IQ.O’)H—

Chairperson

Name ........ LGS RBOROL Signature. . m ........................ Date. .\9\?‘\'@.1%




ow

e

NAME OF THE APPROVED ACTIVITIES ORIGINAL CUMUILA AMOUNT | STATUS
PROJECT PROJECT ACTIVITIES COSsT TIVE ALLOCATED
ESTIMATE ALLOCATI
_ | |oN _
superstructure walling with i
| Croofing (Ksh 1,022.800), The
NG CDFC undertakes to fund
the second phase of Ksh
4,500,000 to completion in
the FY 2024/2025 proposal
|
i - Attached isthe BQ |
’ Constituency First phase Construction of a - New
Innovation 1ub 100 persons  Constituency 7,500,000.0 3,000,000.0
at Mutio Kiama Innovation Hub comprising of | 0 0
Acc’s office one office, two stores, a library
t ground | a compulter lab and a Hally - | '
i L. Substructure Works, 1 |
(Ksh1,977,200). Reintorced ' l
i concrete frame and
| | superstructure walling with
. . roofing (Ksh 1,022,300), The
‘ ' NG CDFC undertakes to fund
| | the second phase of Ksh f
| ‘ 4,500,000 to completion in ;-
| the FY 2024/2025 proposal i
|
L __ﬁ_Attached is the BQ
| Sub Total . - ]
. ‘I 30,000,000. 12,000,000. |
i | 00 00 |
! ‘Total Allocation 272,832,222 - 175,361,810 .
~ | JUNIOR SECONDARY SCHOOLS PROJECTS TO BE 1
- | FUNDED BY MOE o |
| I\iuuma Ciiri Completion of a classroom by New |
‘ lum ary School the installation of doors and 1,650,000.0 748,533.00 {
| | windows, infernal and 0 -
o external finishes, plastering !
and painting at Kshs.598,533 |

b 1

Surtlary

Name ....... HQ@C mu’)“"‘d" Slgnalun../.f.-q-:—n%.-!)'ﬂc m[ Ol QO)‘%

Chairperson
Name........ ‘

..............................

[EVTL IS KORRL. Signature. dﬁﬁ“—— .........................

Page 20 of 25



Chairperson

NAme: . .ov e MQH

MKORDT. ... Signature.. dﬂi@—L ........................

Date. \Q\®I [ 252

S/N | NAME OF THE | APPROVED ACTIVITIES ORIGINAL |[CUMULA | AMOUNT | STATUS
O. PROJECT PROJECT ACTIVITIES COST TIVE ALLOCATED
ESTIMATE ALLOCATI
N ON
and purchase and delivery of
30 chairs with 30 lockers at
Kshs. 150,000
Already allocated some funds
from ng-cdf ]SS upfto roofing
W0, (N | |
Akui Primary Construction to completion of : New
School 2 classrooms al 3,250,000.0 3,250,000.0
Kshs.3,000,000 and purchase |0 0
& delivery of 50 chairs with
o 50 lockers at Kshs.250,000. )
Tiira Primary Construction to completion of : New '
School a classroom at Kshs. 1,500,000 | 1,650,000.0 1,650,000.0 I
| and purchase & delivery of 30 | 0 0 |
chairs with 30 lockers at |
} Kshs. 150,000. |
Kathima F'rimary Construction to completion of - New '
[ School | a classroom at Kshs. 1,500 OOO 1,650,000.0 1,650,000.0
' and purchase & delivery of ¢ 0 0 |
| | chairs with 50 lockers at .,
| Kshs.150,000. B |
Antubochiu Construction to completion of - New ].
Primary School ! 2 classrooms al 3,300,000.0 3,300,000.0 ;
! Kshs.3,000,000 and purchase | O 0 ]
, ‘ & delivery of 60 chairs with ’
| | 60 lockers at Kshs. 300,000. |
l\luz,m I‘umdly i Construction to completion of - New |
| School I a classroom at Kshs. 1,500,000 | 1,700,000.0 1,700,000.0 ;'
| I and purchasce & delivery of 40 | O 0 i
' chairs with 40 lockers at !
f | Kshs.200,000. | | |
"_ﬂ Sub Total ! 12,298,533 - 12,298,533 ‘| |
NGCDFB ALLOCATION 175,361,810 ]> 4|
C _}SS MOE . 12,298,533 | ‘|
' Page 21 of 25
Seeretary /4]—7 ‘Z)( /
Name uQQ CMWQ ........ Siglmlm'c...._&..-.i-mrl)atc l Ol ['ROU+



| S/N | NAMEOFTHE | APPROVED ACTIVITIES ORIGINAL | CUMULA | AMOUNT | STATUS ’
PROJECT | PROJECT ACTIVITIES COST TIVE ALLOCATED |

. ESTIMATE | ALLOCATI | ;

f ] |onN |

| TOTAL ALLOCATION | 187,660,343 | |

Fhe NG CDFC also resoived to prioritize allocating funds for completing the projects which have only been allocatec

first-phasc funding during the FY 2024/2025 projects proposal,
MIN NGCDF IS 08/10/01/2023: PAYMENTS APPROVAL

Members discussed and approved the request for payments by Constituency oversight committee for costs incurred

before the committee was repealed. Members were also informed

facilitate the capacity building of the COC members had not been a

by FAM that the request to re-allocate funds to
pproved as at the time of the repeal of the COC

under the current a NG CDF Act amendment and that he was expecting a way forward through the NG CDF board.

Members unanimously approved the expenses below

Item Amount

K l_Th]s_me:etmie}bEEses o S - 7 57,000.00
ii. | COC awareness campaign cost and Members allowances 150,000.00
_n:_k Various l\z_1_8:E actmtles_e?pe;s_és_ahgf_amlltatlon 147,200,00
lv Sadop Energy Ltd for supply of refined fuels . - I - "_25*7,-’-5733.00
v. | | Limbuku Bookshop for supply of office statlonery 214,400.00
Vi | NG CDF office water Bill 10,000.00
v Umoja Garage - o  66,505.00
—vn_: *sh_e_rﬁty Enterprises $211,120.00

MIN NGCDF IS 09/10/01/2023 AOB AND ADJOURNMENT
There bemyg no other business, the mecting ended at 1:30PM with

Minutes Compiled and confirmed by,

Seeretary
Name .. .

\

\
......... m Ll.ch/a(”- 7 ..Signnlurc..{
C haup(rsun
Name. . .

gy DKUY

. .Siplmlurc.m_

a word of prayers from Richard Koome.

Page 22 of 25

Date. \Q\...\.‘ID?’%



National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Project Reports Date. 04/16/2024

THIRD SCHEDULE(ss. 25(6),(11) and 29(1))
CONSTITUENCY PROJECTS SUBMISSION FORM

CONSTITUENCYNO. 051 CONSTITUENCY NAME:  ICEMBE SOUTH FINANCIAL YEAR: 2023-2024
SERIAL | NAME OF PROJECT AMOUNT ALLOCATED (KSHS)

05 1/AP Administrat.on/Recurrent 10,521,708.00

051/AP2 Monitoring and evaluation/Capacity Building 5,010,854.00

051/2640100 Bursary/Mocks/Cals 62,025,566.00

051/2640200 Cmergency Projecls 9,229,569.C0

051/2640507 Securily Projects 5,300,000.00

051/2840510 Environmenlal Projecls 2,304,000.00

0561/2211311 Constituency Innovation Hubs 12,000,000.00

051/2630209 Capital Grants to Primary Schools 11,418,646.00

051/2630210 Capital Granls lo Secondary Schools ' 59,850,000.00

C5 112630211 Capital Grants to Terliary Institutions and 10,000,000.00

WUisersilies

I} - TOTAL 187,660,343.00
Lae™ pypko\ . U LS =1 B =9 L
Chairman _ Signature Date

(JEEE N W8I

Fund Manager Signature Date



National Government Constituencies Development Fund

Fourth Schedule Report

Constituency No 051

FOURTH SCHEDULE

(s. 30)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

Constituency IGFMBF SOUTH County Meru
Name
Project Number AP1
Project Title Administration/Recurrent
Sector Administration & Recurrent
Status of projects
Brief statement on project status at time of submission
Financial year 2023-07-01 to 2024-06-30
Original Cost 10,521,708.00 dated
Estimates, in Ksh
Amount allocated dated
last financial year
Sub projects
Project Name Project Code Activity Original Amount (Ksh)
Status
Contractlual 4-0012-051-2110201-100-2023-2024-1 Payment of staff salaries for 11 New Project 2.500,000.00
Employees staff members
House Aliowances 4-0012-051-2110301-100-2023-2024-2 Payment of staff house New Project 180,000.00
allowances to 11 staff members
Transport 4-0012-051-2110314-100-2023-2024-3 Paymenl of Transport New Project 200,000.00
Allewances Allowarnices lo 11 staff members
Leave Allowances 4-0012-051-2110320-100-2023-2024-4 Payment of leave Allowances to New Project 50,000.00
11 stafl members
Gratuty 4-0012-051-2710102-100-2023-2024-5 | Payment of Gratuity to 11 staff New Project 700.000.00
members
NESF 4-0012-051-2120101-100-2023-2024-6 Employer Contribution to NSSF New Project 142,560.00
for 11 Staff Members
Affordable 4-0012-051-2110000-100-2023-2024-7 Employer Contribution to New Project 65,000.00
Housing Levy Affordable Housing Levy for 11
Staff Members
Catering Services( 4-0012-051-22108u1-100-2023-2024-8 Payment of catering services(Re New Project 500,000.00
Receptions) Acco
4-0012-051-2210302-100-2023-2024-9 Payment of accommodation on New Projec! 400,000.00

domestic travel




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

NAME:

POSITION:

Maintenance of | 4-0012-051-2220205-100 Payment of maintenance of buildings- Non- New Project 350,000.00
puildings and 2023-2024-10 residential
stations-Non
Reswental
Motor Vehicle 4-0012-051-2210904-100- Payment of insurance for Toyota Land New Project 270,000.00
Insurance 2023-2024-11 cruiser GKB 621R
Refinea I uels and | 4-0012-051-2211201-100- Payment of refined fuels and lubnicants for GKB New Project 850,000.00
L ubrcants for 2023-202412 621R and office generator
ranspaorl
Supplies and 4-0012-051-2211102-100 Purchase of Supplies of stationery and New Project 400,000.00
Accessones for 2023-202413 accessories for computers and printers.
Computers and
Printers
NG CDFC 40012-051-2210811-100 Payment of NG CDFC allowances for New Project 1,488,000.00
Allawances 2023-2024-14 17 pﬁup[c
Ofiice Furniture 4-0012-051-2211006-100- Purchase and supply of various office Furniture New Project 2,122,000.00
and F quipment 2023-2024-15 and
Cquipment-Two EXECUTIVE OFFICE DESK
WITH | OCKABLE PEDESTAL AND SIDE
WOODI N CABINET@ 180,000, Two OFFICE
DESK WITH 3 | OCKABLE DRAWERS
@70,000, Two3 SEATER CHROME
RECEPTION CHAIR WITH LEATHER
FINNISH@80,000,Two EXECUTIVE CHAIR @
70,000 Two SEMI EXECUTIVE TABLES
@90 000 Twelve CLIENT CHAIRS 144,000 Five
SIMIEXECUTIVE CHAIRS @100,000,sixty
OFFICE BLINDS@?288,000, Twelve
BOARDROOM CHAIRS @240,000, One
BOARDROOM ROUND TABLE @180,000, One
COFFEE TABLE @ 30,000 One ANTIQUE
COFFEE SOFA FIVE SEATER 130,000, RED
CARPET MEDIUM DENSITY @200,000, Four
DESKTOP (CORE I7 AIO WITH 8 GB RAM AND
512 SSL EIGHT GENERATION@ 320,000.
Postal and Courier | 4-0012-051-2210203-100- | Payment of postage and courier charges New Project 204,148.00
services 2023-2024-16
Maintenance 4-0012-051-2220101-100- Payment of Maintenance Expenses—Motor New Project 100.000.00
Expenses-mator 2023-2024-17 vehicle-lor Toyola Land cruiser GKB 621R
vehicle
TOTAL: 10,521,708.00
Person compleling lonc
SIGNATURE: DATE: IDID(J?‘L\"

AAM.




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

FOURTH SCHEDULE

(s. 30)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

Constituency No 051
Constituency IGEMBE SOQUTH County Meru
Name
Project Number AP1
Project Title Monitoring and Evaluation
Sector Monitoring & Evaluation
Status of projects
Brief statement on project status at time of submission
Financial year 2023-07-01 o 2024-06-30
Original Cost 5,010,854.00 daled
Estimates, in Ksh
Amount allocated dated
last financial year
Sub projecis
Project Name Project Code Activity Original Amount (Ksh)
Status
NG CDFC 4-0012-051-2210811-111-2023-20241 Payment of NG-CDFC New Project 1,368,888.00
Allowances Allowances for 12 people
Adverlising 4-0012-051-2210504-111-2023-2024-2 Payment of advertising, New Project 298,039.00
Awareness and awareness and publicity,
publicity campaigns expenses at Ksh
campaigns 200,000 including the purchase
of NG-CDFCs and NG CDFCs
staffs branded uniforms at Ksh
98,039
Calering Services 4-0012-051-2210801-111-2023-2024-3 Payment of catering services New Project 405,927.00
(Receptions) (Receptions) Accommodations,
Accummodation, gifts, and drinks dunng training
Gifts Fooas and exercises
LITTIRS
Accuinmodation 4-0012-051-2210710-111-20¢ 220244 Payment of accommodation New Project 800,000.00
Allowances allowances during NG-CDFC
training
Maintenance 4-0012-051-2220101-111-2023-2024-5 Payment of maintenance New Project 100,000.00
Expenses-Motor Expenses CDFC Motor vehicles
Vehicie GKB 621R and Motorcycles
GKA 552N
Refincd Fuels and 4-0012-051-2211201-111-2023-2024-6 Payment of refined fuels and New Project 500,000.00
Lubricants for lubricants for GKB 621R and
transport office generator
Remuneration of 4-0012-051-2210702-111-2023-2024-7 Payment of instructors and New Project 500,000.00

instructors and

contract-based Training services




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

contract-based
Traning services

Accommodation- 4-0012-051-2210302-111 2023-2024-8 Payment of accommodation and New Project 738,000.00
Domesuc Travel allowances during training or
capacity building of the NG
CDFC and technical officers,
PMCs and other stakeholders
on various NG CDF-related
issues
Daily Subsistence 4-0012-051-2210303-111-2023-2024-9 Payment of daily subsistence New Project 300,000.00
Aliowance allowances
TOTAL: 5,010,854.00
Person completing form € I ?l
SIGNATURE: e ¥ S vriiieiveienees . DATE?

NAME: —aE’EE M‘ '\-ﬁBGTH-tA ... POSITION:




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

FOURTH SCHEDULE

(s. 30)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

Constituency No 051
Constituency IGEMBE SOUTH County Meru
Name
Project Number 2640100
Project Title Bursary/Mocks/Cals
Sector Bursary
Status of projects
Brief statement on project status at time of submission
Financial year 2023-07-01 10 2024-06-30
Original Cost 62,025,566.00 dated
Estimates, in Ksh
Amount allocated dated
last financial year
Sub projects
Project Name Project Code Activity Original Amount (Ksh)
Status
Bursary 4-0012-051-2640101-103-2023-20241 Payment of bursary to needy New Project 41,500,000.00
Secondary sludents in secondary schools
Schools
Bursary Tertiary 4-0012-051-2640102-103-2023-2024-2 | Payment of bursary lo needy New Project 16,075,566.00
Institutions students in Tertiary schools
Bursary Special 4-0012-051-2640105-103-2023-2024-3 | Payment of bursary to needy New Project 500,000.00
Insututions students in special schools
NG CDF Sccial 4-0012-051-2640103-103-2023-2024-4 Provision of annual meadical New Project 3,000,000.00
Secunty Programs insurance cover for 500 vulnerable
families including Orphans and
Vulnerable Children (OVCs), poor
older persons, Persons with
Disabilities (PWDs) and destitute
families in partnership with NHIF as
shall be identified within the
Constituency
Constituency 4-0012-051-2640105-103-2023-2024-5 Facilitate the activities of New Project 950,000.00
Education Day conslituency Education Day
by-Hiring ofPublic address Tents and
seals(Ksh 300,000),Refreshments
and meals(Ksh 300,000),Purchase
of trophies for award(Ksh
150,000),Certificates and
printing(Ksh 100,000) and Transport
Logistics(Ksh 100,000)
FTAL 62,025,566.00




National Government Constituencics Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

Person comgletng frirm .
SIGNATURE é ( o I DATE:

NAME ﬁESEE N Medfd POSITION:




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

FOURTH SCHEDULE (s. 30)
PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

Constituency No 051

Constituency IGEMBE SOUTH County Meru
Name

Project Number 2640200

Project Title Emergency projects

Sector Emergency

Status of projects

Briel statement on project status at time of submission

Financial year 2023-07-01 to 2024-06-30

Original Cost 9.229,569.00 dated
Estimates, in Ksh

Amount allocated dated
last financial year

Sub projects

Project Name Project Coce Activity Original Amount (Ksh)
Status
Emergency 4-0012-051-2640200-1(;1-7023-2024-1 Calering for unforessen New Project 9,229,569.00

occurences in the Constituency
during the Financial Year

Reserve

TOTAL: 9,229,569.00

Person compieting form €

SIGNATURE: . s N R A e LA R RS DATE:

NAME: EESE'E N MBSTR  posimon: ':“?K.'Ld-




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

FOURTH SCHEDULE  (s. 30)
PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

Constituency No 051

Constituency IGEMBE SOUTH County Meru
Name

Project Numbcr 2040507

Project Title Security Projects

Sector Security

Status of projects

Brief statement on project status at time of submission

Financial year 2023-07-01 (6] 2024-06-30

Original Cost 5,300,000.00 dated

Estimates, in Ksh
Amount allocated dated
last financial year

Sub projects

Activity Original Amount (Ksh)

Project Name Project Code
Status

Mutio Kiama 4-0012-051-2640507-113-2023-2024-1 One off purchase purchase of New Project 2.500,000.00
0.15 Hectares of land inclusive

Assistant County
of processing of litle deed

Commyssicners

office
Kanun Chief 4-0012-051-2640507-113-2023-2024-2 Construction to completion of New Project 2,800,000.00
Oflice -roomed chief office (ksh

2,300,000) and construction to
completion of 2 door pil latrine
and a urninal with a reservalion of
one chamber for Persons with
disabilities (Ksh 500,000)

TOTAL: 5,300,000.00

Person curnpleany form C :l'

SIGNATURE: - DATE: L T~ -1

NAME: Z ;&EE N'Me‘ﬁﬁ'l* ..... POSITION:




Nationai Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

Constituency No

FOURTH SCHEDULE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

051

(s. 30)

Constituency IGEMBE SOQUTH County Meru
Name
Project Number 2640510
Project Title Environmental Projects
Sector Environment/Climate Change Mitigation
aclivities
Status of projects
Brief statement on project status at time of submission
Financial year 2023-07-01 lo 2024-06-30
Original Cost 2,304,000.00 dated
Estimates, in Ksh
Amount allocated dated
last financial year
Sub projects
Project Name Project Code Activity Original Amount (Ksh)
Status
Thaicu Day 4-0012-051-2640510-110- | Purchase and delivery of a 10,000 litres water New Project 256,000.00
Secondary School 2023-2024-1 tank at Ksh105,000, construclion lo completion
of a lank base at Ksh65,000 purchase and
installation of water gulters @Ksh71,000 and
supply, delivery, planting and nurturing of 30
indigenous lree seedlings at Kshs.15,000
Ugoli Day 4-0012-051-2640510-110- Purchase and delivery of a 10,000 litres water New Project 256,000.00
Sucunoary Schaol 2023-2024-2 tank at Ksh105,000, construction to completion
ol a tank base at Ksh65,000 purchase and
installation of waler gutters @Ksh71,000 and
supply, delivery, planting and nurturing of 30
indigenaas troe seediings at Kshs. 15,000
Amunju Primary 4-0012-051-2640510-110- Purchase and aclivery of a 10,000 litres water New Project 256,000.00
Schuol 2023-2024-3 tank al Ksh105,000, construction to completion

of a tank base at KshG5,000 purchase and
installation of waler gutters @Ksh71,000 and
supply, delivery, planting and nurturing of 30
indigenous tree seedlings




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

at Kshs.15,000

256,000.00

Kithanga Primary
Schiool

4-0012-051-2640510-110-
2023-20244

Purchase and delivery of a 10,000 litres
waler tank at Ksh105,000, construction to
completion of a tank base at Ksh65,000
purchase and installation of water gutters
@Ksh71,000 and supply, delivery, planting
and nurturing of 30 indigenous tree
seedlings at Kshs.15,000

New Project

New Project

256,000.00

Thubai Primary
School

4-0012-051-2640510-110-
2023-2024-5

Purchase and delivery of a 10,000 litres
water tank at Ksh105,000, construction to
completion of a tank base at Ksh65,000
purchase and installation of water gutters
@Ksh71,000 and supply, delivery, planting
and nurturing of 30 indigenous tree
seedlings at Kshs.15,000

256,000.00

Gitura Primary
School

4-0012-051-2640510-110-
2023-2024-6

Purchase and delivery of a 10,000 litres
waler lank al Ksh105,000, construction to
completion of a tank base at Ksh65,000
purchase and installation of water gutters
@Ksh71,000 and supply, delivery, planting
and nurturing of 30 indigenous tree
seedlings at Kshs.15,000

New Project

256,000.00

Giika Primary
School

4-0012-051-2640510-110-
2023-2024-7

Purchase and delivery of a 10,000 litres
water tank at Ksh105,000, construction lo
completion of a tank base at Ksh65,000
purchase and installation of water gutters
@Ksh71,000 and supply, delivery, planting
and nurturing of 30 indigenous tree
seedlings at Kshs.15,000

New Project

New Project

256,000.00

Nkiene Primary
School

4-0012-051-2640510-110-
2023-2024-8

Purchase and delivery of a 10,000 litres
waler lank at Ksh105,000, construction to
completion of a tank base at Ksh65,000
purchase and installation of waler gutters
@~Ksh71,000 and supply, delivery, planting
and nurturing of 30 indigenous tree
seedlings al Kshs.15,000

New Project

256,000.00

Luluma Primary
Schoal

4-0012-051-2640510-110-
2023-2024-9

Purchase and delivery of a 10,000 litres
waler tank at Ksh105,000, construction to
completion of a tank base at Ksh65,000

and purchase and installation of water

seedlings at Kshs.15,000

gutters @Ksh71,000 and supply, delivery,
planting and nurturing of 30 indigenous tree

TOTAL:

2,304,000.00

FPerson completing fcd

SIGNATURE:

== N MRt

NAME: &ip

POSITION:




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

FOURTH SCHEDULE

(s. 30)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

Constituency No 051
Constituency IGEMBE SOUTH County Meru
Name
Project Number 221131
Project Title Constituency Innovation Hubs
Sector Others
Status of projects
Brief statement on project status at time of submission
Financial year 2023-07-01 lo 2024-06-30
Original Cosl 12,000,000 00 dated
Estimates, in Ksh
Amount allocated dated
last tinancial year
Sub projects
Project Name Project Code Activity Original Amount (Ksh)
Status
Cunstiluency 4-0012-051-2211311-108-2023-2024-1 First phase Construction of a New Project 3,000,000.00
lnnavation Hub at 100-person Conslituency
Maua Chiefs Innovation Hub comprising of
camp ground one office, two slores, a library a
computer lab, and a Hall -i.e.
Substructure Works,
(Ksh1,977,200), Reinforced
concrete frame and
superstructure walling with
roofing (Ksh 1,022,800),
Cornstiluency 4-0012-051-2211311-108-2023-2024-2 First phase Construction of a New Project - 3,000,000.00
Innovation Hub at 100-person Constituency
Kanun Assistant Innovation Hub comprising of
County one office, two stores, alibrary a
Commissioners computer lab, and a Hall -i.e.
Office ground Substructure Works,
(Ksh1,977,200), Reinforced
concrete frame and
superstructure walling with
roofing (Ksh 1,022,800),
Constituency 4-0012-051-2211311-108-2023-2024-3 First phase Conslruction of a New Project 3,000,000.00

yround

Innovatiu Hub at
Antubochiu Chiefs

100-person Conslituency
Innovation Hub comprising of
one office, two stores, alibrary a
computer lab, and a Hall -i.e.
Substructure Works,
(Ksh1,977,200), Reinforced
concrete frame and
superstructure walling with




National Government Constituencies Development Fund

Fourth Schedule Report

roofing (Ksh 1,022,800),

Constituency
Innovation Hub al
Mutio Kiama Accs

office ground

4-0012-051-2211311-108-2023-2024-4

First phase Construction of a
100 persons Constituency
Innovation Hub comprising of
one office, two slores, alibrary a
computer lab, and a Hall -i.e.
Substructure Works,
(Ksh1,977,200), Reinforced
concrete frame and
superstructure walling with
roofing (Ksh 1,022,800).

New Project

3,000,000.00

TOTAL:

12,000,000.00

Person completing form

SIGNATURE:

NAME:

DATE:

ﬂ POSITION:




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

FOURTH SCHEDULE (s. 30)
PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

Constituency No 051

Constituency IGEMBE SOUTH County Meru
Name

Project Number 2630209

Project Title Capital Grants to Primary Schoals
Sector Transter to Other Government Entilies
Status of projects

Brief statement on project status at time of submission

Financial year 2023-07-01 1o 2024-06-30
Original Cost 11.418.646.00 daled
Estimates, in Ksh

Amount allocated dated
last financial year

Sub projects

Project Name Project Code Activity Original Amount (Ksh)
Status
Kiplaku Pnmary 4-0012-051-2630209-263- One off purchase purchase of New Project 2,000,000.00
Senco! 2023-2024-1 0.12 Hectares of land inclusive of processing
of title deed
Ais mani Primary 4-0012-051-2630209-263- Landscaping of the school playing ground New Project 1,018,646.00
Scnuol 2023-2024-2 lo 60 by 70 metres by grading, Leveling,
compacting, and planting of grasses.
Murua Primary 4-0012-051-2630209-263- Caonstruction to completion of a two- New Project 3,200,000.00
School 2023-2024-3 classroom block @3,000,000 and purchase
and delivery of 40 chairs with 40 lockers
@Ksh200,000
Thaicu Primary 4-0012-051-2630209-263- Canslruction to completion of ten door pit New Project 1,600,000.00
School 2023-2024-4 latrines with two chambers reserved for
Persons Living with Disability
Antuambui 4-0012-051-2630209-263- Construction to completion of ten door pit New Project 1.600,000.00
Primary School 2023-2024-5 latrines with lwo chambers reserved for
Persons Living with Disability
Antupankul 4-0012-051-2630209-263 One off purchase purchase of New Project 2,000,000.00
Primary School 2023-2024-6 0.154 Hectares of land inclusive of processing
of tille deed
L TOTAL: 11,418,646.00




National Government Constituencies Development Fund

urils Sched.le Foaunr

Person compieting form Cé ! 9 m‘ i"
SIGNATURE: Tiseacaumaan -DATE:
NAME: E ;E‘-»'EE N MBUTRRA POSITION:




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

Constituency No

Constituency
Name

Project Number
Project Title
Sector

Status of projects

FOURTH SCHEDULE

(s. 30)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

051

IGEMBE SOUTH

2630210
Capital Granls to Secondary Schools

Transfer to Other Government Entities

Brief statement on project status at time of submission

County Meru

Financial year 2023-07-01 2024-06-30
Original Cost 59,850.000.00 dated
Estimates, in Ksh
Amount allocated dated
last financial year
Sub projects
Project Name Project Code Activity Original Amount (Ksh)
Status
Kiguma Curi 4-0012-051-2630210-263-2023-2024-1 Completion of a classroom by New Project 748,533.00
Prmary School the installation of doors and )
windows, internal and external
finishes, plastering, and painting
at Kshs.598,533 and purchase
and delivery of 30 chairs with 30
lockers at Kshs.150,000 - JSS
for MOE
Akul Primary 4-0012-051-2630210-263-2023-2024-2 Construction to completion of 2 New Project 3,250,000.00
School classrooms at Kshs.3,000,000
and purchase & delivery of 50
chairs with 50 lockers at
Kshs.250,000. - JSS for MOE
Tura Primary 4-0012-051-2630210-263-2023-2024-3 Construction to completion of a New Project 1.650,000.00
School classroom at Kshs. 1,500,000
and purchase & delivery of 30
chairs with 30 lockers at
Kshs.150,000. JSS for MOE
Katnima Primary 4-0012-051-2630210-263-2023-2024-4 Construction to compietion of a New Project 1,650,000.00
Scnool classroom at Kshs.1,5600,000
and purchase & delivery of 30
chairs with 30 lockers at
Kshs.150,000. - JSS for MOE
Antubochiu 4-0012-051-2630210-263-2023-2024-L Construction to completion of 2 New Project 3,300,000.00
Primary School classrooms at Kshs.3,000,000

and purchase & delivery of 60
chairs with 60 lockers at
Kshs.300,000.- JSS for MOE




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
I ourth Schedule Report

Kiegor Primary 4-0012-051-2630210- Construction to completion of a classroom at New Project 1,650,000.00
School 263-2023-2024-6 Kshs.1,500,000 and purchase & delivery of 40
chairs with 40 lockers at Kshs.200,000. - JSS for
MOE
Amungenti 4-0012-051-2630210- Construction to completion of a 45-student capacity New Project 5,000,000.00
Primary School ?263-2023-2024-7 Science Laboralory. JSS for NG-CDF
Rug Pnimary 4-0012-051-2630210- Construction to completion of 2 classrooms at New Project 3,300,000.00
School 263-2023-2024-8 Kshs.3,000,000 and purchase & delivery of 60 chairs
with GO lockers at Kshs,300,000. - JSS for
o NG-CDF
Kilawn Prmary 4-0012-051-2630210- Construction to completion of 2 classrooms at New Project 3,200,000.00
School 263-2023-2024-9 Kshs. 3,000,000 and purchase & delivery of 40 chairs
with 40 lockers at Kshs.200,000. - JSS for
NG-CDF
Kiguma Cin 4-0012-051-2630210- Consiruction of a classroom up lo rocfing level. i.e. New Project 901,467.00
Pamay School 263-2023-2024-10 construction of the sub-structure, superstruclure,
and roofing of one classroom - JSS for
NG-CDF
Kiliti Primary 4-0012-051-2630210- | Construction to completion of a two-classroom block New Project 3,200,000.00
Schoo! 263-2023-2024-11 @3.000,000 and purchase and delivery of 40 chairs
with 40 lockers @Ksh200,000 - JSS for NG-CDF
Kirindine Day 4-0012-051-2630210- |  First Phase censiruction of a 1500-student New Project 12,000,000.00
Secondary School 263-2023-2024-12 capacity mulli-purpose hall with a
Kilchen, store, washrooms, and three offices.
Substructures, superstructure R.C, Frame,
Superstruclure walling, and roofing.
Maua Girls 4-0012-051-2630210- First phase Conslruction of a Storied building with 3 New Project 10.000,000.00
Secondary School 263-2023-2024-13 classrooms on the ground floor and 3 classrooms on
the 1st Floor. i.e. Substructures, superstructure R.C.
Frame with slab, Superstructure walling and
installation of doors and windows, and electrical
works.
Mbourne Day 4-0012-051-2630210- | First phase Construction of a storied Administration New Project 10,000,000.00
Secondary School 263-2023-2024-14 Block with a PLWD ramp, a staffroom, washrooms,
six offices and a slore on the ground floor and a
ibrary and a computer room of 50-person capacity
each on the first floor. i.e. substructures,
superstructure R.C. Frame with slab, Superstructure
walling and installation of doors and windows and
finishes on the ground floor.i.e.9,200,000 and
construclion to completion of a 40 cubic Metres
seplic tank@ 800,000.
TOTAL: 59,850,000.00

Person completing form (

SIGNATURE:

NAME:




National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Fourth Schedule Report

Consintuency No

FOURTH SCHEDULE

(s. 30)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

usl

Constituency IGEMBE SOUTH County Meru
Name
Project Numbei 2630211
Project Title Capntal Grants to Tertiary Instaulions
and Universities
Sector Transier to Other Government Fntities
Status of projects
Brief statement on project status at time of submission
Financial year 2023-07-01 to 2024-06-30
Original Cosl 10,00€.000.00 dated
Estimates. in Ksh
Amount allocated dated
last financial year
Sub projects
Project Name Project Coue Activity Original Amount (Ksh)
Status
m..',: Sedin 100912 051-2630211-26.5- 2023-2024-1 Completion of Igembe South New Project 10,000 000.0C
ecnnical and Technical and Vocational
Voualiunal College at Kindani by -Electrical
Colleye fittings and wiring works,
installation of doors,
mechanical/plumbing works,
tiing and terrazzo works,
painting, fire fighting
installations, and construction to
a 40 cubic Metres septic tanks.
TOTAL: 10,000 000 00
i

Person cun i eting form €

SIGNATURE:

NAME;—Z:ESEE (N] MB-"TF\-(A

1

DATE:

POSITION:

" -

O et




